

Nos. A10-1242, A10-1243, A10-1246, AND A10-1247

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

Rick Glorvigen, as Trustee for the Next-of-Kin of Decedent James Kosak,
Appellant/Cross-Respondent (A10-1242, A10-1246),

and

Thomas M. Gartland, as Trustee for the
Next-of-Kin of Decedent Gary R. Prokop,
Appellant/Cross-Respondent (A10-1243, A10-1247),

vs.

Cirrus Design Corporation,
Respondent/Cross-Appellant (A10-1246, A10-1247),

Estate of Gary Prokop, by and through
Katherine Prokop as Personal Representative,
Appellant/Cross-Respondent (A10-1242, A10-1246),

and

University of North Dakota Aerospace Foundation,
Respondent/Cross-Appellant (A10-1242, A10-1243).

**BRIEF AND ADDENDUM OF APPELLANT/CROSS-RESPONDENT
RICK GLORVIGEN, AS TRUSTEE FOR THE NEXT-OF-KIN OF
DECEDENT JAMES KOSAK**

Philip Sieff, #169845
Vincent J. Moccio, #184640
ROBINS, KAPLAN, MILLER & CIRESI L.L.P.
2800 LaSalle Plaza
800 LaSalle Avenue
Minneapolis, MN 55402-2015
(612) 349-8500
*Counsel for Appellant/Cross-Respondent Rick Glorvigen,
Trustee for the Next-of-Kin of Decedent James Kosak*

(Additional counsel continue on following page)

Sam Hanson, #0041051
Diane Bratvolt, #018696X
BRIGGS AND MORGAN, P.A.
2200 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-2157
(612) 977-8400

-and-

Edward J. Matonich, #68603
Darrold E. Persson, #85364
David Arndt, #149330
MATONICH & PERSSON, CHARTERED
2031 Second Avenue East
P.O. Box 127
Hibbing, MN 55746
(218) 263-8881

*Counsel for Appellant/Cross-Respondent
Thomas Gartland, Trustee for the Next-of-
Kin of Gary R. Prokop*

Timothy R. Schupp, #130837
Robert W. Vacarro, #0313750
GASKINS, BENNETT, BIRRELL,
SCHUPP L.L.P.
333 South Seventh Street, Suite 2900
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 333-9500

*Counsel for Appellant/Cross-Respondent
the Estate of Gary Prokop
through Katherine Prokop, as Personal
Representative*

*(Additional counsel continue on following
page)*

Bruce Jones, #179553,
Daniel J. Connolly, #197427
Daniel J. Herber, #0386402
FAEGRE & BENSON, LLP
90 S. Seventh Street, #2200
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 766-7000

-and-

Patrick E. Bradley
Tara E. Nicola
REED SMITH, LLP
Princeton Forrestal Village
136 Main Street, Suite 250
Princeton, NJ 08540-7839
(609) 524-2044

*Counsel for Respondent/Cross-Appellant
Cirrus Design Corporation*

Charles E. Lundberg, #6502X
Steven P. Aggergaard, #336270
BASSFORD REMELE, P.A.
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 3800
Minneapolis, MN 55402-3707
(612) 333-3000

-and-

William J. Katt, #390715
LEIB & KATT, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
I. The Plane, The Training, And The Crash	6
II. Cirrus’s Transition Training Was Supposed To Include Flight Lesson 4a, Which Was Necessary For The Safe Operation Of The Aircraft	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
I. Cirrus And UNDAF Owed A Duty To Prokop And Kosak To Give Flight Lesson 4a.....	12
II. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Barred By The “Educational Malpractice” Doctrine.....	14
ARGUMENT	17
I. Standard Of Review	17
II. Cirrus And UNDAF Owed A Duty To Provide Flight Lesson 4a.....	17
A. Longstanding Minnesota Law Required Cirrus, As A Product Supplier, To Provide Flight Lesson 4a, An Instruction Needed For The Safe Use Of Its Product, Where It Was Foreseeable That Failure To Do So Would Lead To A Fatal Crash	19
B. Cirrus Itself Decided That Flight Lesson 4a Was Necessary For The Safe Use Of Its SR22 Aircraft, And Assumed A Duty To Provide It	22
C. The Evidence—Accepted As True By The Jury—Was That Flight Lesson 4a Was Never Given, And That That Failure Was A Cause Of The Fatal Crash.....	25
D. Cirrus And UNDAF’s Duty Extends To James Kosak.....	26
E. It Was Error For The Court Of Appeals To Find That Defendants Owed No Duty To Prokop And Kosak	27

1.	The Court rejected a duty to train to proficiency, but no such duty is at issue in this case	27
2.	There is no basis for confining the duty to instruct to written instructions	28
III.	This Is Not An Educational Malpractice Case	29
A.	Introduction	29
B.	The Educational Malpractice Bar Has Never Been Applied To Give Immunity To Entities That Are Not Acting As Educational Institutions.....	32
C.	Because UNDAF Is The Agent And Joint Venturer Of Cirrus, It Stands In The Shoes Of Cirrus For The Purposes Of Giving Cirrus’s Product Instruction And A Claim Against It Cannot Be Barred By The Doctrine Of “Educational Malpractice.”	36
D.	This Case Has Always, From The Beginning, Invoked The Duty Of Cirrus As Product Manufacturer And Supplier	38
E.	This Case Does Not Implicate The Same Public Policy Rationales That Would Preclude Finding The Existence Of A Duty	39
1.	The first policy consideration—lack of a standard of care “by which to evaluate an educator”—is not an issue here	41
2.	No evidence was presented regarding the second policy consideration—“intervening factors such as the student’s attitude, motivation, temperament, past experience, and home environment.”	42
F.	Plaintiffs’ Claim That Defendants Did Not Provide The Specific Product Instruction That They Promised Is Not Barred By <i>Alsides</i>	43
G.	The Fact That Cirrus Attempted to Discharge Its Duty As A Product Manufacturer In The Form Of Flight Instruction Does Not Transform Its Failure To Instruct Into An Educational Malpractice Case	46
	CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>80 South Eighth Street Ltd. P’ship v. Carey-Canada, Inc.</i> , 486 N.W.2d 393 (Minn. 1992).....	24
<i>Alsides v. Brown Inst., Ltd.</i> , 592 N.W.2d 468 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999)	passim
<i>Anderson v. Anoka Hennepin Indep. Sch. Dist. 11</i> , 678 N.W.2d 651 (Minn. 2004).....	22, 36
<i>Andre v. Pace Univ.</i> , 655 N.Y.S.2d 777 (N.Y. App. Term 1996).....	43
<i>Bilotta v. Kelley Co., Inc.</i> , 346 N.W.2d 616 (Minn. 1984).....	18
<i>Bjerke v. Johnson</i> , 742 N.W.2d 660 (Minn. 2007).....	17
<i>Canada By & Through Landy v. McCarthy</i> , 567 N.W.2d 496 (Minn. 1997).....	22
<i>Clark v. Oshkosh Truck Corp.</i> , 1:07-cv-0131, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52829 (S.D. Ind. July 10, 2008)	29
<i>Dallas Airmotive, Inc. v. FlightSafety Int’l, Inc.</i> , 277 S.W.3d 696 (Mo. Ct. App. 2008).....	32
<i>Doe v. Yale Univ.</i> , 748 A.2d 834 (Conn. 2000).....	2, 16, 34, 35
<i>Dosdall v. Smith</i> , 415 N.W.2d 332 (Minn.App. 1987).....	23
<i>Driver v. Burlington Aviation, Inc.</i> , 430 S.E.2d 476 (N.C. Ct. App. 1993)	26
<i>Frey v. Montgomery Ward & Co.</i> , 258 N.W.2d 782 (Minn. 1977).....	passim

<i>George v. Estate of Baker</i> , 724 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2006).....	17
<i>Germann v. F. L. Smithe Machine Co.</i> , 395 N.W.2d 922 (Minn. 1986).....	passim
<i>Glorvigen (Ct.App.Dissent)</i> , 796 N.W.2d 560 (Add.38).....	passim
<i>Glorvigen v. Cirrus Design Corp.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10899, (D. Minn. 2008)	4, 41
<i>Glorvigen v. Cirrus Design Corp.</i> , 581 F.3d 737 (8th Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>Glorvigen v. Cirrus Design Corp.</i> , 796 N.W.2d 541 (Minn. Ct. App. 2011)	passim
<i>Gray v. Badger Mining Co.</i> , 676 N.W.2d 268 (Minn. 2004).....	1, 19, 39
<i>Gupta v. New Britain Gen. Hosp.</i> , 687 A.2d 111 (Conn. 1996).....	32, 33, 34
<i>Hartmon v. National Heater Co.</i> , 240 Minn. 264, 60 N.W.2d 804 (1953).....	18
<i>Hauenstein v. The Loctite Corp.</i> , 347 N.W.2d 272 (Minn. 1984).....	14, 26
<i>Hodder v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 426 N.W.2d 826 (Minn. 1988).....	23, 29
<i>Holm v. Sponco</i> , 324 N.W.2d 207 (Minn. 1982).....	18
<i>In re Cessna 208 Series Aircraft Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 546 F. Supp. 2d 1153 (D. Kan. 2008)	2, 45
<i>In re Mentor Corp. ObTape Transobturator Sling Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 711 F.Supp.2d 1348 (M.D. Ga. April 22, 2010)	29
<i>In Re: Air Crash Near Clarence Center, New York, on February 12, 2009</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130846 (W.D.N.Y. December 12, 2010)	43

<i>Isler v. Burman</i> , 305 Minn. 288, 232 N.W.2d 818 (Minn. 1975)	1, 13, 22, 23
<i>Johnson v. West Fargo Mfg. Co.</i> , 255 Minn. 19, 95 N.W.2d 497 (1959).....	23
<i>Kirchner v. Yale Univ.</i> , 192 A.2d 641 (Conn. 1963).....	35
<i>Larson v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 314</i> , 289 N.W.2d 112 (Minn. 1979).....	22, 35
<i>Lovejoy v. Minneapolis-Moline Power Implement Company</i> , 248 Minn. 319, 79 N.W.2d 688 (1956).....	14, 23, 26
<i>Mervin v. Magney Const. Co.</i> , 416 N.W.2d 121 (Minn. 1987).....	22, 41
<i>Olson v. Penkert</i> , 252 Minn. 334, 90 N.W.2d 193 (1958).....	6, 17
<i>Paul v. Faricy</i> , 228 Minn. 264, 37 N.W.2d 427 (Minn. 1949).....	24
<i>Peter W. v. San Francisco Unified School District</i> , 131 Cal. Rptr. 854, 60 Cal. App. 3d. 814 (1976).....	15, 30
<i>Pouliot v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 582 N.W.2d 221 (Minn. 1998).....	28
<i>Ross v. Creighton Univ.</i> , 957 F.2d 410 (7th Cir. 1992).....	44
<i>Sheesley v. The Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27133 (D.S.D., April 20, 2006)	32
<i>Walsh v. Pagra Air Taxi, Inc.</i> , 282 N.W.2d 567 (Minn. 1979).....	24
